

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

---

In the Matter of )

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY )

(Watts Bar Unit 2) )

---

Docket No. 50-391

SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY'S PETITION FOR  
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF LBP-10-12  
(DENYING SACE'S WAIVER PETITION)

Diane Curran  
HARMON, CURRAN, SPIELBERG & EISENBERG, L.L.P.  
1726 M Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202)328-3500  
Facsimile: (202)328-6918  
E-mail: [dcurran@harmoncurran.com](mailto:dcurran@harmoncurran.com)

*Attorney for Petitioner*

July 14, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE GROUNDS FOR PETITION . . 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 5

    A. Contention 4 ..... 5

    B. Contention Dismissed in LBP-09-26 ..... 5

    C. SACE’s Waiver Petition ..... 5

    D. Waiver Petition Denied in LBP-10-12 ..... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. SACE Meets The Standard For Review in 10 C.F.R.§2.341(b) ..... 14

        1. The ASLP erroneously relied on *Carolina Power & Light* ..... 15

        2. LBP-10-12 violates NEPA ..... 16

        3. The passage of over 30 years without an updated NEPA review  
            raises major questions of law, policy, and discretion .....17

        4. The actions of TVA and the NRC staff demonstrate that the  
            previous need for power analysis must be updated to comply with  
            NEPA ..... 19

    B. SACE Meets The Standard For Interlocutory Review .....20

III. CONCLUSION .....20

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **COURT CASES**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</u> , 489 U.S. 360 (1989) . . . . .   | 3, 13, 16 |
| <u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984)<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1132 (1985) . . . . . | 13        |

### **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</u> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant),<br>ALAB-837, 23 NRC 525 (1986) . . . . . | 2, 3, 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>Louisiana Energy Services</u> (Claiborne Enrichment Center),<br>CLI-95-7, 41 NRC 383 (1995) . . . . .             | 1                |
| <u>Pai'ina Hawaii, L.L.C.</u> , (Materials License Application),<br>CLI-10-18, __ NRC __ (July 8, 2010) . . . . .    | 3, 4, 17         |

### **REGULATIONS**

|                                   |          |
|-----------------------------------|----------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) . . . . .    | 1, 5, 14 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2) . . . . . | 1, 5, 20 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(b) . . . . .    | passim   |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a) . . . . .    | 1, 3, 17 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.95(b) . . . . .    | passim   |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.106(c) . . . . .   | passim   |

### **FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| 46 Fed. Reg. 39,440 (August 3, 1981) . . . . . | 2, 9, 10, 15, 20 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 12,940 (March 26, 1982) . . . . . | 2, 3, 10-11, 20  |

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| NRC Office Instruction LIC-110, Watts Bar Unit 2 License Application<br>Review (September 2, 2008) . . . . . | 18 |
